## **Ordinance**

Version 3.5 released on 2/29/24 Use for all Ordinances including: TRO, Budget, Zoning, Declarations, Trust Indentures, etc.



CITY COUNCIL USE ONLY  Date Received:  Committee Date:  1st Agenda Date:	Tracking #: Committee: Hearing Date: 2 <sup>nd</sup> Agenda Date:		☐ Scanned	Date	CITY CLERK USE ONLY 69.18.2024 2409.02459			
All department items requiring Council approval must be submitted through the Mayor's Office.								
Dept. Tracking No. BA30014039	Board Approval	Other Board Name		City Council Approval  ✓ Yes ○ No				
Department Finance	Contact Name Jarrod Moore	Email jlmoore@cityoftulsa.org		Phone (918) 596-7809				
Subject (Description) Residential Care Facility		Ordinance Type Budget Amendment						
Section	Township	Range		Lot				
Block	Address			BA / CT BA300	<b>Number</b> 14039			
Amending Ord. No.	TRO Title No.	TRO Subtitle		Property/Non-Property				
Council District	Zoning No.	PUD No.		Planning District				
Funding Source(s)  American Rescue	Plan Act Fund/ Subfund 3001/ Fir	nance/ Residential Care	e Facility/	-	\$4,600,000.00			
Department:	Signed by: Clinisty Basgall 9083FD9EC84A42F	215	9FR0320: TOTAL:	Date:	<b>\$4</b> ,600,000.00 9/16/2024			
Board: Mayor: Other:	4108		- - -	Date: Date: Date:	SEP 1 8 2024			

## **Background Information**

The City of Tulsa Received \$87,826,517.00 in American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds to be used as specified in the US Department of the Treasury's Final Rule and accompanying information in the Compliance Reporting Guidance. This Budget action will appropriate \$4,600,000.00 of ARPA unappropriated fund balance to fund this project.

Funding will provide a safe and stable environment with services to help formerly homeless individuals and families who have no other housing options to achieve personal objectives and transition into permanent housing within 120 days. Will work in partnership with other local agencies for a comprehensive strategy to meet Path To Home goals. Project approved by the City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment 9/10/24.

This action is in coordination with BA16821561.

The attached document provides a description of the project receiving funding with this Budget Amendment.

Summation of the Requested Ac	tion	
Request the Mayor and (	Council approve the attached Bud	dget Amendment in Subfund 3001 in the amount of \$4,600,000.00.
Emergency Clause?  Yes No	Reason for Emergency Clause	
Post Execution Processing  Mail vendor copy (addt'l signature copies attached)  Must be filed with other governmental entity		Additional Routing and Processing Details SET ORIGINAL BUDGET: YES TO ALL

☐ Addt'l governmental entity approval(s) required

ORDINANO	CE NO		
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF TULSA, OKLAH SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIA THOUSAND DOLLARS AND GRANT REVENUES RECEITREASURY AMERICAN RES 3001),	IOMA, IS F TIONS OF ZERO C IVED FRO	HEREBY AMENDED FOUR MILLION SIX ENTS (\$4,600,000 OM THE UNITED N ACT SUBFUND	TO MAKE HUNDRED .00) FROM STATES
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CIT	Y OF TULS	SA:	
Section 1. That the fiscal year 2 hereby amended to make supplements Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$4, the United States Treasury American Follows:	al appropria 600,000.00	ations of Four Million  )) from grant revenue	Six Hundred es received from
AMERICAN RES	CUE PLAN	N ACT SUB-FUND	
	FINANCE		
Project Name Residential Care Facility			<b>Amount</b> \$4,600,000.00
Total Increase Department of Finance			\$4,600,000.00
TOTAL FUND INCREASE			\$4,600,000.00
Section 2. That this ordinance adoption and approval.	shall take	effect immediately	from and after its
Adopted by the Council:	Date		
	C	hair of the Council	
JCB/slg		or the oddfioli	3001-32 (09/03/2024)

(Published in the Tulsa World \_\_\_\_\_, 2024)

## OFFICE OF THE MAYOR \_\_\_\_\_, at \_\_\_\_ Received by the Mayor: \_\_\_\_\_ Date G.T. Bynum, Mayor By:\_\_\_\_\_Secretary Approved by the Mayor of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, \_\_\_\_\_\_ Time Mayor (Seal) ATTEST: City Clerk APPROVED:

City Attorney